504457709 07/14/2017

EPAS ID: PAT4504410

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFF UPTON	03/12/2012
HAYDN FORWARD	03/12/2012
FRANK AMES JR	03/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING INC.
Street Address:	6740 NANCY RIDGE DR.
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15438282

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-855-8000

Email: lisa.decordova@nortonrosefulbright.com NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3600**

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PVDP.P0002US.D1/11700696 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** THOMAS J. MEANEY **SIGNATURE:** /Thomas J. Meaney/ **DATE SIGNED:** 07/14/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=PVDPP0002USD1Assign#page1.tif source=PVDPP0002USD1Assign#page2.tif source=PVDPP0002USD1Assign#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0829 504457709

source=PVDPP0002USD1Assign#page4.tif
source=PVDPP0002USD1Assign#page5.tif
source=PVDPP0002USD1Assign#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Jeff Upton; Haydn Forward; and Frank Ames, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 3208 Corte Tamarindo, Carlsbad, California 92009; 1843 Keyes Road, Ramona, California 92065; and 2890 51st Street, San Diego, California 92105, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in THERMOFORMING WITH PRECISION IN-LAY, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Specialty Manufacturing Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 6740 Nancy Ridge Dr., San Diego, CA 92121 (hereinafter referred to as Assignce), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to
Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and
95351056.1

ı

PVDP.P0002US

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignce under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful caths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

All practitioners at Customer Number 000029053

95351056.1

2

PVDP.P0002US

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

95351056.1

3

PVDP.P0002US

PATENT REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0833

Date: 3-/2-/2	Jeff Option
United States of America) State of CALIFORNIA) SS.: County of SAM DIRCO	
On this 12 day of MARCH personally came Jeff Upton described in and who executed the foregoing ins of the same.	"See Below"
Single, of Catifornia Gounty of San Diego]22. On VIII 2, 2012 before me Natatile J Alonso, Notary Public, personally eppeared To To San Diego and San Diego who proved to me on the basis of satisficiony evidence to be the person(s) whose name/single-sin	Notary Public NATALLE J. ALONSO COMM # 1819836 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA Z MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 26, 2012

Date: 3/2~/2	Haydn Forward
United States of America State of State	to me known to be the individual nt, and acknowledged execution
il Note	See Below!
State of Catifornia County of Ban Diego 32. On Morro 12 2012 before me Hatalie J Alongo, Notary Public, personally appeared. Hay (1) TOY LLX L	NATALIE J. ALONSO COMM # 1819836 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Z MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 26, 2012

Date: 3-12-12	Trunk ames Ja
	Frank Ames, Jr.
United States of America	•
State of <u>OALIFORNIA</u>) ss.:	
County of SAN DIEGO	
On this 12 day of MARCH personally came Frank Ames, Jr. described in and who executed the foregoing in of the same.	, to me known to be the individual
V- 1114 (MAIN)	"See Below"
•	Notary Public
State of California County of San Diego]ss. On MAIN 12, 2011 before me Natalia J Alonso, Notary Public, personally appeared FY (AL) & ALONG 15, 100 personally appeared FY (AL) & ALONG 15, 100 personally appeared for the state of satisfactory exidence to be the personal form americal subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heighbeits subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heighbeits subscribed to the within instrument and controlled capacity(set); and that by his/perities agreement in instrument in carrier to be be a subscribed to the controlled capacity (set); and that the signature of the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERIORY under the laws of the State of Celifornia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITHERS my hand and official seal.	NATALIE J. ALONSO COMM # 1819836 SAN DIEGO COUNIY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 26, 2012

PATENT REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0836

RECORDED: 07/14/2017